

February 3, 2025

To,
The General Manager,
Deptt of Corporate Services, **BSE Limited,**P.J. Tower, Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400001

Equity Scrip code: 543249 Debt Scrip Code: 973928 To,
The Vice President,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai – 400051

Scrip Symbol: TARC

Subject: Press Release

Dear Sir / Madam,

Pursuant to the provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith a copy of the press release titled "TARC Limited Appoints Rita Misra as Chief Human Resources Officer".

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

For TARC Limited

Amit Narayan Company Secretary A20094

Encl.: As above

www.tarc.in | tarc@tarc.in | +011 4124 4300



TARC Limited Appoints Rita Misra as Chief Human Resources Officer

3rd February 2025, New Delhi: TARC Limited, a leader in Luxury Real Estate Development based in New Delhi is pleased to announce the appointment of **Rita Misra** as the company's **Chief Human Resources Officer (CHRO)**.

With over 20+ years of experience, having served in pivotal HR leadership roles at some of India's most prominent organizations.

Prior to joining TARC India, Rita's Real Estate experience includes her position as Head HR - North & East at **Tata Realty** and Head HR (PDS & Emerging Businesses) at **JLL**, where she has managed large workforces and partnered with the leaders to drive performance and transform businesses. Her earlier career includes significant roles at Aon Hewitt, Genpact, and AOL. She is a merit rank holder from Delhi University.

Rita's proven expertise in HR transformation, fostering inclusive high-performance workplaces, and prioritizing employee well-being makes her an invaluable asset to TARC Limited. In this strategic leadership role, she will lead TARC's human resources strategy, talent management, and organizational culture—key drivers of the company's growth.



Speaking on her appointment, Rita Misra said, "I am delighted to join TARC's young and dynamic team at this transformative stage of the company's journey. TARC's core values of Sadhna, Sadachar, and Śraddha along with its commitment to excellence, deeply resonate with me. My endeavor will be to strengthen the organizational culture by cultivating an environment where people can unlock their full potential, contribute meaningfully, and take ownership of the company's success."

Commenting on Rita's appointment, Muskaan Sarin, Director of TARC Ltd, said, "We are excited to welcome Rita to the TARC leadership team. With her extensive experience and visionary approach, she will be instrumental in shaping our people strategy, strengthening our culture and enhancing organizational capabilities as we continue to grow in the real estate sector."

Rita's appointment underscores TARC's commitment to investing in leadership that drives value for employees, customers, and stakeholders. Moving forward, TARC will continue to invest in and attract

top talent to fuel its continued growth. The company is poised to further strengthen its position as an employer of choice and a leader in India's real estate market.

About TARC Limited

TARC Limited (NSE: TARC, BSE: 543249) is a leading Real Estate Developer headquartered in New Delhi, India, specializing in uber luxury residential projects in New Delhi and Gurugram. Committed to sustainability and innovation, TARC creates world-class living spaces that enrich communities. With a strong portfolio of prime land parcels and strategic financial collaborations, the company continues to redefine urban living with sophistication and excellence.

Disclosure: This document contains certain forward-looking statements concerning TARC's future business prospects and business profitability, which are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties. The actual results could materially differ from those in such forward-looking statements. The risks and uncertainties relating to such statements include, but are not limited to, earnings fluctuations, our ability to manage growth, competition, economic growth in India, ability to attract & retain highly skilled professionals, time & cost overruns on contracts, government policies and actions related to investments, regulation & policies, interest & other fiscal policies generally prevailing in the economy. The Company does not undertake to make any announcements in case any of these forward-looking statements become incorrect in the future or update any forward-looking statements made from time to time on behalf of the Company.